## HB0624/193123/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 624

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after the first "a" insert "certain"; strike beginning with the first "Department" in line 9 down through "Management" in line 10 and substitute "supplier of water for a water system that has a positive test for E. coli"; and in lines 10 and 11, strike "on receipt of a notice of a positive test for E. coli in a public water system" and substitute "; altering the notice requirements a water supplier must give for certain violations; altering the notice requirements a water system must give when a test of water provided by the system indicates the presence of methyl tertiary butyl ether".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 11, strike "Each" and substitute "SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION, EACH"; strike beginning with "AT" in line 15 down through "FOLLOWING" in line 16; in line 16, after "means" insert "OF"; and after line 26, insert:

"(3) EACH NOTICE GIVEN UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION BY A SUPPLIER OF WATER THAT OWNS OR OPERATES A COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM THAT SERVES AT LEAST 3,300 CUSTOMERS SHALL BE ISSUED IN A TIMELY MANNER BY AT LEAST THREE OF THE MEANS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH (2)(III) OF THIS SUBSECTION."

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 3, after "A" insert "CONFIRMED"; strike beginning with "ON" in line 4 down through "MANAGEMENT" in line 6 and substitute "IF THERE IS A POSITIVE TEST FOR E. COLI IN A WATER SYSTEM, THE SUPPLIER OF WATER FOR THE SYSTEM"; in line 16, after "section" insert "THAT HAVE THE POTENTIAL FOR LONG-TERM HEALTH EFFECTS"; in the same line, strike "provide written" and

# HB0624/193123/01 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 624 Page 2 of 2

substitute "<u>DIRECTLY DELIVER</u>"; in line 17, strike "in an annual report, or by mail not later than 1 year after the violation" and substitute "<u>AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE, BUT</u> NOT LATER THAN 30 DAYS AFTER LEARNING OF THE VIOLATION.

(F) FOR VIOLATIONS OTHER THAN THE VIOLATIONS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTIONS (D) AND (E) OF THIS SECTION, THE SUPPLIER OF WATER SHALL DIRECTLY DELIVER NOTICE TO EACH PERSON SERVED BY THE SYSTEM NOT LATER THAN 1 YEAR AFTER LEARNING OF THE VIOLATION";

in line 18, strike "(f)" and substitute "(G)"; in the same line, after "Each" insert "COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM AND"; in line 20, strike "test" and substitute "ENSURE THAT"; in line 21, after "system" insert "IS TESTED"; in line 28, strike the first "or"; in the same line, after "minors," insert "OR AN INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION,"; and in line 29, after "minors" insert "AND STUDENTS".